
RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

SACRAMENTO, CA 

May 11, 2018 

8:00 A.M. 

AGENDA 

1633 Garden Highway 

Sacramento, CA  95833 

 

 

Any documents related to agenda items that are made available to the Board before the meeting will be 

available for review by the public at: 1633 Garden Highway, Sacramento, CA  95833 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
SET THE AGENDA 

 

OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO DIRECTLY ADDRESS THE BOARD ON 

SUBJECT MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD. 

(Limit: 3 minutes per person) 

 
ITEMS SCHEDULE FOR ACTION 

 

 

1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES (Action) 

 

A. Regular Meeting – April 13, 2018 

 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

 

A. Treasurer’s Report for April 2018 

B. Expenditure Report for April 2018 

 

3. COMMITTEE REPORTS (Information) 

 

A. SAFCA Representatives 

B. Executive Committee (5/2/18)  

C. Personnel Committee (5/4/18) 

D. Legal Committee (5/4/18) 

 

4. BOARD BUSINESS (Action/Information) 

 

 

A. Authorize General Manager to Execute Agreement with H. T. Harvey and Associates for 

Environmental Consulting Services  (Action) 

 

B. Authorize General Manager to sign agreement with Replicon Inc. for purchase and 

implementation of Replicon Software package to support budget and resource tracking and 

documentation (Action) 

 



C. Authorize General Manager to Execute Master  Service Agreement with Kleinfelder Associates 

for Geotechnical Consulting Services (Action) 

 

D. Reports by Scott Brown of Larsen-Wurzel Associates 

a. Status of Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) project 

b. Status of Plant 1 Spare Transformer Decision 

c. District Support for Natomas Mutual Water Company Sankey Diversion Lift Station 

 

E. Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission - Selection Procedure for Special District 

Representation to the Consolidated Redevelopment Oversight Board for Sacramento County 

 

 

ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION 

 

5. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

 

A. Regional Flood Control Issues 

B. Flood Season Update 

C. Update Corps Design Progress Natomas Levee Project  

D. FEMA 2017 Disaster Assistance funding  

E. Update on erosion site at 7907 Garden Highway 

F. District FY 2018-2019 Budget process  

G. Encroachment Permits Endorsed 

H. Panhandle Development levee easement/dedication  

I. Floodway camping/homeless coordination with SAFCA 

 

6. PUBLIC OUTREACH REPORT – K. Pardieck 

 

7. DISTRICT COUNSEL’S REPORT 

 

8. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

 

9. Correspondence/News/Information 

 

10. ADJOURN 
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RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
ACTION SUMMARY 
SACRAMENTO, CA 

April 13, 2018 
8:00 A.M.  

1633 Garden Highway 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

 
 
Trustees Present:  Smith, Barandas, Avdis, Burns, Christophel, Gilbert, Harris  
 
President Smith presided at the meeting. 
 
Public Comments: There were no public comments 

 
1. Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Trustees 

After brief discussion a motion was made to approve the minutes of the March 9, 2018 Board 
Meeting with minor edits. A motion was made by Trustee Harris, seconded by Trustee Christophel, 
and carried by a unanimous vote. 

2. Administrative Items  
 
A. Treasurer’s Report for March 2018 

 
Checking:  $   267,822.96 
Money Market: $   218,348.22 
County Treasurer: $2,126,037.81   
LAIF:  $1,741,724.18 
City Pool A:  $2,025,027.83 

ASM Gutierrez presented reports for March 2018 fiscal activity. She noted that she is requesting a $1 
million dollar warrant from the County of Sacramento. Trustee Christophel in concern of highlighted 
budget variances asked if there is anything the Board should be concerned about. ASM Gutierrez and 
GM Devereux explained there is no concern and that the budget is being monitored closely. Trustee 
Harris moved to approve the Treasurer’s Report for March 2018, seconded by Trustee Barandas, and 
carried by a unanimous vote. 

3. Committee Reports 
 
A. SAFCA 

Trustee Avdis reported on appropriations in Washington D.C. The omnibus bill was passed 
authorizing $360 million dollars toward flood control. We have a $41 million dollar request in for 
available Corps work plan funds mainly to support the Natomas Levee Project construction. There is 
concern that the previous funding could be lost due to bid protests. He discussed another funding 
pot of money for full funding of specific projects. For Natomas, he reported Reach D was protested 
but is to be heard by the Small Business Administration in May for resolution; Reach I there’s hope to 
rebid by July using an Invitation For Bid process to minimize a risk of protest. 

B. Executive Committee 

The Executive Committee Met on April 6, 2018. In attendance were Trustees Smith, Barandas, Harris, 
and GM Devereux. A meeting summary was included in the Board packet. Discussed at this meeting: 
the April draft agenda, approval of the draft audit for FY 2016-17 as recommended by the Finance 
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Committee, discussion about projects with the Corps, and efforts relating to succession planning to 
replace GM Devereux in the first half of 2019. 

C. Finance Committee 
 
The Finance Committee met of March 28, 2018. In attendance were Trustees Gilbert and Smith. 
Staff and consultants in attendance were GM Devereux, ASM Gutierrez, accounting consultant 
Rob Merritt, and auditor Mary Ann Cropper. Trustee Harris participated by phone. Auditor Mary 
Ann Cropper provided an overview the audit noting the District is in a strong financial position. 
She made a few recommendations for the Districts financial review process and made 
suggestions to receive and monitor private developer deposits. The Committee agreed to have 
GM develop a draft policy to address aging accounts receivable. The Committee agreed to 
review account receivables on a semi-annual basis so appropriate actions can be taken. The 
Committee requested staff continue to work with Sacramento Regional Sanitation District to 
seek reimbursement of consultant costs on a construction related project which created an 
impact to our facilities. 
 

D. Urbanization Committee Meeting 
 
The Urbanization Committee met on March 14, 2018. In attendance were Committee members 
Chris Burns, Nick Avdis, and Thom Gilbert. Staff in attendance were GM Devereux and District PR 
Consultant Karen Pardieck. Trustee Burns reported a range of important items were discussed: 
the Districts PR consultant announced her retirement at the end of 2018. The new GM will 
determine the next PR Consultant and until this transition occurs, GM Devereux will develop an 
interim PR/outreach plan. GM Devereux is interested in working with Sacramento Police Chief 
Daniel Hahn to coordinate an off-duty program with the City’s Impact Team. GM Devereux 
discussed the System-Wide Improvement Framework (SWIF) document and future standards for 
waterside encroachments with emphasis on visibility and access to the waterside levee slope 
area. Also proposed by GM Devereux, a joint letter from the District, CVFB, and County of 
Transportation to homeowners along the Garden Highway advising them of required permitting 
prior to construction activities. 
 

4. Board Business 
 
A. Adoption of Annual Audited Financial Statements for FY 2016-17  

 
Trustee Thom Gilbert, also chair of the Finance Committee recommended the Board adopt the 
FY 2016-17 Audit. Trustee Harris made a motion to approve the FY 2016-17 Audit, seconded by 
Trustee Barandas, by a unanimous vote the motion was approved. 
 

B. Authorize General Manager to Execute Agreement with H.T. Harvey and Associates for 
Environmental Consulting Services 
 
A representative from H.T. Harvey attended on behalf of its Sacramento location led by Matt 
Walker and Debra Bishop. The Board was very interested in vetting any conflicts. GM outlined 
this firm’s knowledge of water, flood control issues and environmental permitting making H.T 
Harvey a good candidate for the District’s needs. After discussion of the Master Services 
Agreement as well as scope and work orders, the Board agreed to approve the Master Services 
Agreement initially authorizing GM Devereux up to $10,000 to begin the relationship process 
with H.T. Harvey. This includes development of a work order to develop a proposed six-month 
scope and work orders. A motion was made by Trustee Christophel to approve this agreement as 
stated above, seconded by Trustee Harris, by unanimous vote the motion was approved.   



Page | 3  
 

 
C. Update by District Consultant Steve Yaeger on Natomas Levee Project 

Consultant Steve Yaeger provided contract update for Reach I – the Corps has decided to 
restructure contract documents to low bids, revise qualifications and prequalification 
requirements, a contract could be awarded by July 2018 with construction commencing next 
spring, unless another bid protest ensues; Reach I Contract 2 has been delayed until 2020-2022 
at request of Corps district managers to revise criteria for contract documents, bid acceptance, 
and prequalifying process; Reach H - an access road would make it easier for the District to 
conduct maintenance, however concerns of public safety and mitigation issues will need to be 
addressed along with bid protest and corrective action to Corps bidding process; Reach D – The 
Corps awarded the contract on 4/10/18 as a Small Business Administration (SBA) project, the 
contract is being protested, Corps will work with SBA on a remedy. Hopeful this dispute will be 
resolved quickly, it is estimated Vestal Drain Relocation could begin in May of 2018 and pump 
station construction could begin in May 2019. 

D. Nominations for California Special District Association (CSDA) Board of Directors 
 

At the March 2018 meeting, GM made known that CSDA is accepting nominations for positions 
on their board. As a follow up, he asked if there is any interest. At this time, none of our Board 
members are interested. 
 

5. General Manager’s Report 
 
A. Regional Flood Control Issues 

 
GM discussed the SAFCA legislative team is working heavily on state funding for flood control 
projects and is making a pitch to the state for General Fund money to leverage federal funds that 
are available. SAFCA is hopeful flood control funding may be made available through the May 
Revise or through budget committees. Counsel Jim Day updated the Board that he will soon be 
in discussion with DWR to determine if there is a possibility to modify existing flood control 
funding agreements so some Prop E funds can be used to make direct payments. Trustee Smith 
inquired about an upcoming bond measure and GM confirmed there is a bond in June which 
includes $100 million for flood control. 
 

B. Flood Season Update 
 
GM Devereux describes a drier season ahead. Reservoirs are below flood reservation, exception 
is Folsom at 80% capacity. 
 

C. Update Corps Design Progress Natomas Levee Project 
 
Steve Yaeger provided an update in his report. 
 

D. Update on erosion site at 7907 Garden Highway 

GM reports we have lost more bank at 7907 garden Highway due to the latest river rise and 
recession. He detailed the property owner has retained counsel through Desmond Nolan Livaich 
& Cunningham. Counsel met with CVFB to question why property owner should not be 
responsible for bank erosion repair and maintains this should be the State Plan of Flood 
Control’s responsibility. 

E. District FY 2018-2019 Budget process 
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GM announced the budget process will soon begin. The Operations, Personnel, Finance 
Committees will meet for discussion and then a budget will come to the Board for approval. 
 

F. Encroachment Permits Endorsed 

GM advised of his endorsement of two permits. 3045 Garden Highway for a new spa. 3791 
modifications to existing encroachment. 

G. Floodway water quality coordination meeting 
 
GM attended the Regional Water Quality Board workshop to discuss water quality in the 
floodways. Issues discussed were trash, homeless, and unsafe E-Coli presence as well as 
necessary continued testing. They are looking for a collaborative way to address these ongoing 
issues. 
 

H. Brookman Protection Services – Quarterly Update 
 
A quarterly report from Brookman Protection Services was included in the board packet. The 
Board briefly discussed areas of concern ascertained from the Brookman report.  
 

6. Public Outreach Report   
 
Karen Pardieck provided a verbal report of her activities for the month of March. 
 

7. District Counsel’s Report 
 
Counsel Jim Day provided a verbal report of his activities for the month of March. 
 

8. Superintendent’s Report 
 
Superintendent Don Caldwell gave a verbal and visual presentation of related District activities for 
the month of March. 
 

9. Correspondence/News/Information 
 
Superintendent Caldwell reminded all of the Annual Creek Week Cleanup on April 14 from 9 am to 
noon. Meet up locations were discussed. Thom Gilbert mentioned the CSDA Annual Conference is 
Sept 24-27. He encouraged Trustees to attend. 
 

10. Meeting Adjourned 
 
 

 



STAFF 
SUMMARIES & RECOMMENDATIONS 

MAY 11, 2018 
AGENDA ITEM 2 

 
 
SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS (Action) 
 
 
A) Treasurer’s Report 
 The Treasurers’ Report for April 2018 is enclosed for your review  
 
B) Expenditure Report 
 The Expenditure report for the month of April 2018 is enclosed for your review 
 
C) Budget to Actual Comparison  
 Report covers July 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018 
 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
A) Review and approve the Treasurers’ Report. 
 
B) Signing of the Expenditure Reports is Board approval of the Expenditure Report. 
 
 
 

 



Reclamation District 1000

Treasurer's Report

April 2018

Treasurer's Report for April 2018

April 2018

Total Funds 6,591,740.64      

Bank of the West - Checking 1,474,107.97      

Bank of the West - Money Market 218,362.58          

Sacramento County Treasurer 1,126,037.81      

State Treasurer - Local Agency Investment Fund 1,748,204.45      

City of Sacramento - Pool A 2,025,027.83      

April 2018 - Operations and Maintenance Cash Flow

Beginning Balance 2,394,722.41      

Income Expense

Accounts Receivable -                        

Interest Income & Other Misc. (see below) 438,065.77        438,065.77          

Accounts Payable* (161,246.27)        (161,246.27)        

Payroll (71,396.13)           (71,396.13)           

Transfer from County Treasury 1,000,000.00     (1,000,000.00)     -                        

Ending Balance 2,600,145.78      

*See Attached Check Register

Interest income & other Misc. is made up of the following:

Refund from Smile Business Products 230.69

OES reimbursement for FY 17 activity 133,533.00

Deposit received from MCM Construction 10,000.00

Rent revenue from Sacramento City Fire 4,967.65

FEMA reimbursement 284,830.00

Security patrol fees received from Natomas Basin Conservancy 4,500.00

Monthly interest from Bank of the West 4.43

Total 438,065.77



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Cash and Investments 268,684.60
1010.00 · Bank of the West Checking Acct 268,684.60
Check 04/02/2018 EFT Comcast 126.13 268,558.47
Bill Pmt -Check 04/02/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 46.52 268,511.95
Bill Pmt -Check 04/02/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 148.02 268,363.93
General Journal 04/03/2018 4/5/18 payroll activity 25,721.25 242,642.68
General Journal 04/03/2018 4/5/18 payroll activity 12,248.07 230,394.61
General Journal 04/03/2018 4/5/18 payroll activity, check # 10015 403.28 229,991.33
General Journal 04/03/2018 4/5/18 payroll activity, check # 10016 415.57 229,575.76
General Journal 04/03/2018 4/5/18 payroll activity 93.60 229,482.16
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 EFT Napa Auto Parts 922.79 228,559.37
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 EFT PG&E 315.05 228,244.32
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 EFT Waste Management of Sacramento 412.18 227,832.14
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 EFT Alhambra & Sierra Springs 31.99 227,800.15
Check 04/04/2018 33554 Raymond Lewis 150.00 227,650.15
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33555 Bartel Associates,LLC 1,197.00 226,453.15
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33553 Brookman Protection Services, Inc. 4,200.00 222,253.15
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33552 Grace Consulting 2,200.25 220,052.90
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33551 Interstate Oil Company 3,338.66 216,714.24
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33550 Smile Business Products 209.52 216,504.72
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33556 Tico's Cleaning Service, Inc. 520.00 215,984.72
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33548 Valley Truck & Tractor Company 506.42 215,478.30
Bill Pmt -Check 04/04/2018 33549 Yolo County Public Works 3,464.54 212,013.76
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2018 33557 Valley Truck & Tractor Company 63.28 211,950.48
General Journal 04/09/2018 Smile Business Products Refund from vendor for overpayment 230.69 212,181.17
General Journal 04/09/2018 OES reimbursement from FY 17 activity 36,797.00 248,978.17
General Journal 04/09/2018 106,736.00 355,714.17
Check 04/13/2018 EFT Cal Pers 1,000.00 354,714.17
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 EFT PG&E 218.35 354,495.82
Check 04/13/2018 EFT Cal Pers 7,071.20 347,424.62
Check 04/13/2018 EFT Cal Pers 1,744.96 345,679.66
Check 04/13/2018 EFT Cal Pers 1,591.17 344,088.49
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33558 AT&T 259.58 343,828.91
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33559 Sterling May Equipment Co. Inc. 262.55 343,566.36
Check 04/13/2018 33560 Ronald Peterson 150.00 343,416.36
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33561 US HealthWorks 134.00 343,282.36
Check 04/13/2018 33562 Umberto Gutierrez 150.00 343,132.36
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33563 Smile Business Products 201.63 342,930.73
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33564 Tractor Supply Credit Plan 1,046.81 341,883.92
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33565 Day Carter & Murphy LLP 8,692.50 333,191.42
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33566 US Bank Corp 2,075.50 331,115.92
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33567 Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Co... 3,016.92 328,099.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33568 Core Logic Information Solutions, Inc. 256.00 327,843.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33569 Montage Enterprises 77.69 327,765.31
Check 04/13/2018 33570 Taylor Tikalsky 150.00 327,615.31
Check 04/13/2018 33571 ACWA JPIA 3,589.52 324,025.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33572 SGS Colusa 6,271.83 317,753.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33573 Staples 242.44 317,511.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33574 Carson Landscape Industries 615.00 316,896.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33575 Steve Yaeger Consulting 3,086.50 313,810.02
Check 04/13/2018 33576 Michael Rhoads 150.00 313,660.02
Check 04/13/2018 33577 Great America Financial Services 279.69 313,380.33
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33578 Ramos Environmental Services 399.66 312,980.67
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2018 33579 TC Printing 269.29 312,711.38
General Journal 04/13/2018 City of Sacramento Rent for April, May and June 2018, Sac City Fire 4,967.65 317,679.03
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 4.38 317,674.65

10:47 AM Reclamation District No. 1000
05/03/18 Transactions by Account
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2018

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 04/18/2018 4/20/18 payroll activity 21,848.64 295,826.01
General Journal 04/18/2018 4/20/18 payroll activity 10,612.72 285,213.29
General Journal 04/18/2018 4/20/18 payroll activity 53.00 285,160.29
Payment 04/18/2018 June 30, 2017 customers 284,830.00 569,990.29
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 33593 Steve Yaeger Consulting 1,800.00 568,190.29
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 33581 Mead & Hunt 7,555.26 560,635.03
Check 04/20/2018 33582 Paul Devereux 122.83 560,512.20
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 33583 Interstate Oil Company 1,873.68 558,638.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 33584 Brookman Protection Services, Inc. 3,900.00 554,738.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 33585 Karen Pardieck 1,800.00 552,938.52
